Swindon Borough Council
Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Panel

NOTICE OF HEARING

Date of Hearing: Monday, 14 July 2014

Place of Hearing: Committee Room 6, Civic Offices
Time of Hearing: 10.30 a.m.

Panel Members:

Conservative Councillors ~ Labour Councillors

Vera Tomlinson Abdul Amin
Michael Bray

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 01793 463606)
Email: email: sbanks@swindon.gov.uk
Address: Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon SN1 2JH

AGENDA

1.  Appointment of Chair
2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it

becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

4. Application to Application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of

Highworth Town Junior Football Club, Sands Grounds, Swindon Road,
Highworth SN6 7ES together with a copy of each relevant representation
made and supporting documents (Pages 3 - 64)

Date of Despatch: 01 July 2014

Access Arrangements — The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver

hearing system is provided. If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any

special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above,

as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting.

If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print

size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this

agenda.



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING

Action following receipt of Notice of Hearing:

A party shall give to the Licensing Panel within the period of time provided for in the
following provisions of this regulation a notice (in the form attached) stating: -

e Whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing.
e Whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary.

e |In a case where a party
[...]
to): -

e Whether to proceed in the absence of a party;
e Whether to admit new documents or information submitted at the hearing;

e Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the hearing
or any part of it;



e Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted

e Whether to disregard any information given by a party or any person to whom
permission to appear at the hearing is given by the authority which is not relevant to:

Their application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case of
another person, the application representations or notice of the party requesting
their appearance, and

The promotion of the licensing objectives



Agenda Annex

Standard procedure for licensing committee or licensing panel

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

hearings, where representations have been made

The general facts of the application will be put to the hearing by an
officer of the Licensing Authority.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have expressed opposition to the application or aspects of the
application will be invited to speak. Written notification of those
representations must be submitted within the required period of
notice.

Where individuals or organisations have given the required notice
that they wish to make relevant representations, they will be
invited one at a time to clarify and support (but not add to) their
written submissions. Representations will be heard only from
those who have submitted an objection in writing before the
deadline given for comments. This restriction applies equally to
Members and Officers of the Council.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from each representation, as may any other
Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present. The
applicant will not be allowed to comment or reply at this stage but
may ask those making representations to give a brief clarification
of any point they have made.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have expressed a positive case in favour of the application will be
invited to speak. Written notification of the positive
representation must have been submitted within the required
period of notice.

Swinpon

BOROUGH CouncIL

Page 1



6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

The applicant and / or their solicitor or representative will be
invited to make representations in support of the application and
also to respond to points made by those who have made
representations on the application in writing or in person. No
unreasonable limits will be placed on the right of the applicant to
make their case and they may present plans or artists impressions
etc. if they wish.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from the applicant’s submission, as may any
other Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present.

Those who have made representations will be allowed to ask the
applicant to give a brief clarification of any point they have made
and they will be permitted to ask questions of the applicant. They
will not be permitted to restate or develop their original
representations and must limit their comments to issues that arise
directly from answers given by the applicant or the applicant’s
representative.

Members of the Committee or Panel hearing the application will
then discuss the application in private, accompanied only by non-
partisan officers who are there in a support role.

Should any person present act in a disruptive manner the Chair
will first warn him or her about their conduct and then, if the Chair
considers it appropriate, may require the person concerned to
leave the meeting forthwith. Where a party to the hearing insists
on wasting the time of the hearing by needlessly repeating points
that have been well aired and clearly put by earlier speakers, their
actions may be judged to be disruptive and they may be asked to
leave. It is strongly recommended that any spoken
representations from groups of people with common concerns are
made through an agreed spokesperson.

Swinpon

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

Application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Highworth
Town Junior Football Club, Sands Grounds, Swindon Road, Highworth

SN6 7ES
Licensing Panel Date: 14 .July 2014
Author: Kathryn Ashton, Licensing Manager
Wards Affected: Highworth
Purpose

To consider the application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of Highworth
Junior Football Club, The Pavilion, Sands Grounds, Swindon Road, Highworth

Recommendation

The Licensing Committee is asked to determine the application, in light of the
representations received from Environmental Health and residents, defined as ‘other
persons’ under the Licensing Act 2003. The options available to the Committee are:
e To grant the application in its current form with conditions consistent with the
operating schedule;
e To grant the application but to modify the conditions by amending, omitting or
attaching new conditions; or
e To reject the application in whole or in part.

1. Reasons

1.1 The Licensing Panel has a statutory duty to undertake the functions of the Licensing
Authority, where these have been delegated by the Licensing Committee.

2. Detail

2.1 An application for the grant of a Premises Licence has been received from
Highworth Junior Football Club, The Pavilion, Sands Grounds, Swindon Road,
Highworth, Swindon.

2.2 A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A.

2.3  The application seeks to the following licensable activities:

Sale of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday inclusive 10.00 - 00:00

Plays, Films, Indoor Sporting Events
Monday to Sunday inclusive 10.00 — 00:00

Recorded Music and Live Music
Monday to Sunday inclusive 10.00 - 00:00

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 3



Application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Highworth
Town Junior Football Club, Sands Grounds, Swindon Road, Highworth

SN6 7ES

Licensing Panel Date: 14 .July 2014

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

210

2.11

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday inclusive 23.00-05.00

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday inclusive 10.00 — 00.00

The applicant has included a number of measures within the operating schedule in
order to promote the Licensing Objectives. These are included within Part M of the
application form attached as Appendix A

Representations have been received from other persons who consider that the
granting of the application would undermine the prevention of public nuisance and
ensuring public safety. Copies of these representations are attached as Appendix
B.

A representation has also been received from Environmental Health who consider
that should the application be granted in its current form it would undermine the
licensing objective in respect of ensuring public safety. This representation is
attached as Appendix C

Highworth Town Junior Football Club currently hold a premises licence for the
Pavilion and this licence will need to surrendered should any new licence be
granted. There cannot be more than one Premises Licence in force for the same
premises authorising the same licensable activities and times.

The existing premises licence is attached to the report as Appendix D.

There is a temporary event notice which has been received for an event to be held
at Highworth Town Junior Club Pavilion and field on 12 July 2014, authorising
regulated entertainment and sale of alcohol. The event is described as a charity
music event utilising the bar in the main pavilion with 2 stages outside for live music.
There have been no representations in respect of this application.

There are planning restrictions on the use of the pavilion such that it is restricted to
a changing room/coaching/committee room in association with use of the adjacent
recreation ground. There have nevertheless not been any representations from the
Planning Authority in respect of the application for a grant of a Premises Licence
and this is for information only and not to be taken into account in the determination
of this application.

The Panel is requested to consider the application to vary the premises licence on
its merits, having regard to the Swindon Borough Council’'s Statement of Licensing
Policy and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 4



Application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Highworth
Town Junior Football Club, Sands Grounds, Swindon Road, Highworth

SN6 7ES

Licensing Panel Date: 14 .July 2014

212

213

2.14

2.15

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

Having regard to the information put forward by the applicant and the representation
made by the responsible authority, the Sub-Committee must take such steps (if any)
that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps,
as set out in section 35(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 are:

. To modify the conditions of the licence, whether by alteration or omission or by
the addition of new conditions; or

. To reject the application in whole or in part.

The hearing itself can be deferred to a specified date (or dates) where it is
considered to be necessary for the authority’s consideration of any representation
or notice made by a party - The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005;

The determination of the application must be made within the period of five working
days beginning with the day (or the last day) on which the hearing is held - The
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

The powers described in 2.12 and 2.13 above should only be exercised where it is
exceptionally necessary.

Alternative Options
None.

Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management

Financial and Procurement Implicati
[...]
are Tdentiesed by wesrvy Cluv

Clo By ond o ‘=e egpraadned  sviould &

B TNE A e SN

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

EN‘EMV&DM et the \c:aa[“Pé'\\_Z.n_
Srae i,

\ s Whoure CCTV comezs Th OJUF goeniScer |

¢) Public safety
Ve VYhoore af dedicat=d ermen o ComnBee
Medees e &lse Wre 1 8+ 8nn's Qarbulence

P Cbm\mun&x' Evedr 05 u=ll A NOuse oo
Ston brecnes TMeEsecrr,

d) The prevention of public nuisance

C)n 'ﬁse OC’.CLSS‘\M:S Had oucr cerneed m@d are
meesd . \wie s\—-f\‘c:\‘{y cdwnhere Y= A regTme SN Enclales
; o \eehaussice b\}z_?‘arqéx\r\m\n—q

Us A= \osasty et
proccAive and @nsuce. b=t ouc NE G s

e YTy _
1a b Surrouvadiy CveR orc Kefh Yifolmred of
ooy SN=rdS

e) The protection of children from harm

Al Cc:ﬂ‘\m\]"l-ﬁp_ memaess, Covacne?P a\/\J (Y\@(%acz asre -Erarf\szcl
Checked s~ a regu\ar asy . MR also nduudes

Aang ANl — e s O\ R, O .

Page 21



K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read

guidance note 8).

~ LA

L

Hours premises are open

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

to the public

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note

6)

Day Start Finish

Mon |s7:00 o630

Tue e | 0080

Wed |o53:00 [00:36
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,

Thur o3:00 |(co!3e | please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri oF:00 |co:30

Sat aFoo |oco:36

Sun =

o}:co o u

Page 22




Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.

® [ have enclosed the plan of the premises.

® [ have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable.

® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated premises
supervisor, if applicable.

® ] understand that I must 
[...]
wncouncil.gov.uk

Page 29



g uncil Offices Tel. 01793 762377 or
e ilberts Lane 01793 763511
7 ghworth Fax. 01793 762933

Wiltshire

SN6 7FB
Town Clerk Mr D C Lane

PLEASE VISIT OUR WEB-SITE AT:
www.highworthtowncouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Officer
Swindon Borough Council
Wat Tyler House
Beckhampton Street
SWINDON SN1 2JH

Dear Sir,

APPLICATION BY HIGHWORTH TOWN JUNIOR FOOTBALL CLUB
PREMISES: THE PAVILION, SANDS 6ROUNDS, SWINDON ROAD, HIGHWORTH

Highworth Town Council debated the application for a Premises License submitted by Highworth
Town Junior Football Club at the Pavilion at Sands Grounds, Swindon Road, Highworth.

Councillors have instructed me to make a representation opposing the granting of the license in the
form requested for the following reasons: '

The premises for which the license is being applied is a sports pavilion and changing rooms
specifically erected and used for young and teenaged footballers, ages range from between 10 and
17 years. The Pavilion is situated on Highworth Lower Recreation Ground and is in close proximity
to private dwellings to the North and East. When Planning Permission was granted for its erection
both its core use for young children and the close proximity of its neighbours was recognised by
the Planning Officer who restricted its use to sports activities and forbade its use for
entertainment purposes. In spite of this, a license was applied for and granted some 4 years or so
ago to sell alcohol between the hours of 6.00 pm and 12.00 pm daily.

Councillors were concerned at this blanket application for a license to allow the Club to be open

from 7.00 am to 00.30 am every day and a blanket request to be allowed to put on entertainment,
indoor and outdoor at any time between 10.00 am and 24.00 pm between Monday and Sunday.

% I- B -.fl
Highworth is a Fair Trade Town 'Twinned with Wassenberg " Twinned with Pontorson

PLEASE VISIT OUR WEB-SITE AT: www.highworthtowncouncil.gov.uk

Page 30




17 it _ Wrde Hill

Chief Licensing
[...]
ncreased public nuisance.

Protection of children from harm

By definition, this club is run for the benefit of junior members, of the football club and
society in general. If this licence were to be granted the objectives of the club would have to
be modified to focus a significant amount of effort on the purchase, sale and overall
management of alcohol related activity. This would be obvious to the clubs core members,
juniors under the age of 18, and in turn would create for them an unhealthy link and
connection between their sport and alcohol. The granting of this
extensive(hours,location,premises) licence is not necessary for a junior football club which
plays matches on public open space and would leave its child members open to unnecessary
exposure to harm from alcohol( e.g. half finished plastic beer containers strewn about the
fields, adult drunken behaviour)

Yours faithfully
Lorraine Floyd and Hugh Reader

on behalf of Highworth Residents Group

THE HIGHWORTH
RESIDENTS GROUP

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



MEMORANDUM

To: Kathryn Ashton, Licensing Manager

From: Fiona MacAdam, Environmental Health Officer

Application for grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Highworth Town
Junior Football Club, The Pavilion. Sands Grounds, Highworth, Swindon, SN6
7EJ

| refer to the above mentioned application which has been passed to Environmental
Health for comment.

The application seeks regulated entertainment, including recorded and live music,
plays and films, and sale of alcohol between the hours of 10.00 and 00.00. Whilst it
is acknowledged that the sale of alcohol will be utilising the existing indoor facilities,
it appears that the intention is to facilitate outdoor events including staging and
temporary structures. The numbers anticipated at such events are indicated as up to
1000 and it would normally be expected that a comprehensive Event Management
Plan be produced in advance of each event which will detail how crowds are
managed, temporary structures made safe and any other ancillary public safety
requirements

It is considered that there is insufficient detail contained within the operating
schedule to demonstrate how the licensing objective in respect of ensuring public
safety has been addressed and it is my opinion that this objective will be undermined
should the application be granted in its current form.

| therefore object to the application on this basis.

Fiona MacAdam

Environmental Health Officer — Licensing & Events

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



WILTSHIRE POLICE

Swindon Police Station

Gablecross
. . Shrivenham Road
Highworth Town Junior Football Club P ——
Sands Grounds, Swindon
Swindon Ro Wiltshire SN3 4RB
Hiah ad, Telephone: 0845 408 7000
ighworth, Ext: 760
SN6 7EJ Direct Dial:
Facsimile: 01793 507892
DX: 132780
Date 12th June 2014 Your ref Our ref HIGHWORTH FC application

Reply contact name is: Sian Kalynka — Police Licensing officer

Dear Sir/Madam,

Application for a premises licence to be granted - Highworth Town Junior
Football Club.

Thank you for your application to vary a premises licence which was received on
the 22" May 2014.

The application is to licence the building and recreation grounds of the football
club and to allow events to be held at the premises.

Following consultation with the local neighbourhood policing team | believe it is
necessary for some conditions to be attached to the premises licence to ensure
compliance with the Licensing Objectives.

Providing the below conditions are accepted Wiltshire Police will not make a
representation to the application for a premises licence.

1.  CCTV equipment which is fit for purpose and which covers all trading
areas and entrance areas shall be provided and maintained in working
condition when the premises are open for business. The CCTV product will
be maintained for a minimum of 28 days and made available to
enforcement bodies on request. There must be a person on the pre
[...]
any
reasonable time.

7. Should a large event take place at the premises an Event Management
Plan shall be submitted fo the Event Safety Advisory Group.

- 8. On-site SIA security and stewards shall be provided on a risk assessed
basis for events and the premises licence holder will ensure that Security
Staff shall wear high visibility clothing at all times to ensure they are easily
identifiable.

9. Should SIA security staff be employed a register shall be kept on the
premises, in which shall be recorded the details of door supervisors, to
show clearly which door supervisors are on duty at any given time.
Together with that record, information shall be recorded about each
individual door supervisor, to include their full name, their SIA badge

number.

B g
Qe Moy, Y
S 0004 o )
o S Y M
o & A [k
o Q =
: < e
TN INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

www.wiltshire.police.uk




WILTSHIRE POLIGE

10. Signs shall be displayed at the Bar stating that it is illegal to bu /8¢
behalf of someone under 18 and that anyone caught doing so shé
efected from the premises.

If you have any questions arising from the above conditions please do not
hesitate to contact me on 01793 507874. | will also send a copy of this letter to
the Licensing officer at Swindon Borough Council.

Yours sincerely,
Sian Kalynka
Police Licensing Officer

www.wiltshire.police.uk

{
N

T

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Licensing Team
6 3 Premier House
> Station Road
J\

SN11TZ
WINDON 01793 466113
S licensing@swindon.gov.uk
BOROUGH CouNCIL
Signed

Head of Licensing

Premises licence issued on 21 April 2009

Premises licence number 881090123PREM

Part 1. Premises details

Postal address of premises or if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description
Highworth Town Juniors Football Club The Pavilion Sands Grounds Swindon Road
Highworth Post Town Swindon Post Code SN6 7EJ

Where the licence is time limited, the dates The licence operates for every date from
25 March 2010 onward.

Licensable activities authorised by the licence The licensable activities are the sale of
alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Sales of alcohol 12.00hrs until 15.30hrs and again from 18.00hrs until 00.00hrs
Monday to Friday, 12.00hrs until 00.00hrs Saturday and Sunday;

Regulated entertainment 12.00hrs until 15.30hrs and again from 18.00hrs until
00.00hrs every day.

The opening hours of the premises Opening hours when no licensable activities are
taking place are at the sole discretion of the proprietor.

Page 59




Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off
supplies The licence authorises only on sales of alcohol

Name (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence The licence is held by Highworth Town Junior Football Club. The
Registered address is as premises

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable) Charity Number: 1085842

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol The designated premises
supervisor is Michael Gerald Hall of 70 Sevenfields Highworth SN6 7NG

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol
The Personal Licence number for Michael Gerald Hall is 881050282, issued by
Swindon Borough Council

Annexe 1.

Mandatory conditions No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence at
a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence or at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence.



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL

MONDAY, 14 JULY 2014

PRESENT:- Councillors Abdul Amin, Michael Bray and Vera Tomlinson.

5.  Appointment of Chair

Resolved – That Councillor Vera Tomlinson Chair this meeting of the Panel.
(Councillor Tomlinson took the Chair.)

6.  Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 

7.  Application for the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Highworth Town Junior Football Club, Sands Grounds, Swindon Road, 

Highworth SN6 7ES

The Panel considered (a) a written request from the applicants seeking an 
adjournment of the hearing tabled at the meeting, and (b) further oral 
representations from the applicants confirming that they wished to proceed with the 
hearing and confirming that they were satisfied that they were in a position to make 
their representations. The Panel determined that having received such assurances 
the hearing would proceed.

The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting 
out details of an application for a variation to the Premises Licence held by 
Highworth Town Junior Football Club, Highworth, Swindon, (b) written 
representations from local residents against the grant of the variation, (c) written 
representations from local residents in support of the application, (d) additional 
representations tabled at the meeting, (e) oral submissions by Councillors Alan 
Bishop and Maureen Penny (attending in their capacity as Borough Councillors),  (f) 
oral submissions received in support of the application from Mark Collet and Liz 
Barron (on behalf of Highworth Town Junior Football Club), (g) questions from 
Members to the applicants and objectors and answers received, and (h) the 
Council’s procedure for licensing hearings, the Secretary of State’s Guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

 After considering: -
1. The application for a variation of a Premises Licence; and
2. Representations and material put forward on behalf of the Police, 

Environmental Health Department,  Applicant, Highworth Town Council, 
Ward Councillors, Local residents opposing the application and local 
residents supporting the application; 

And taking into account: -
1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and
2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement: 



And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: -
i. The prevention of public nuisance
ii. Protection of Children from Harm.

The Panel determined that:

1. In considering the application it would not take into account submissions in 
relation to Planning which fell outside the remit of the Panel.

2. The existing hours of operation for indoor activities remain as stipulated already 
on the licence.

3. The application for a variation of the Premises Licence to include outdoor events 
be granted subject to the following hours and conditions:

3.1 Hours of Operation

Sale of Alcohol
Monday to Thursday inclusive 19.00 – 23:00
Friday 18.00 – 00:00
Saturday and Sunday 10:00 - 00:00

Plays, Films, Indoor Sporting Events
Monday to Sunday inclusive 10.00 – 00:00

Recorded Music and Live Music
Monday to Sunday inclusive 10.00 – 23:00

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday inclusive 23.00 – 00.00

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday inclusive 10.00 – 00.00

Reason

(i) To define the scope of the varied licensable activities and to protect the amenities 
of local residents.

(ii) That the hours approved, as proposed by the applicant, were subject to 
conditions and it was determined that approval of such hours subject to conditions 
should ensure minimal impact on the amenities of local residents.

3.2 Conditions:

(1) That the Police conditions set out on Pages 55 to 57 of the agenda pack be 
approved subject to the following amendments:



Reason

(i) That the proposed measures set out by the police, as amended, were 
proportionate in ensuring the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(ii) The Panel noted that the applicant accepted the Police conditions.

(a) That conditions 1, 2 and 6 replace conditions 1, 2 and 3 on the existing licence.

Reasons

(i) The replace conditions allowed for these conditions to be applied to both outdoor 
and indoor events.

(ii) The conditions imposed would assist the Licensee in protecting children from 
harm.  The Panel noted that the applicant accepted the proposed conditions.

(b) That conditions 8 and 9 shall be amended so as to apply to outdoor events with 
anticipated attendance exceeding 499 people.

Reasons

The Panel determined that the imposition of these conditions for smaller events 
would be overly onerous given that there has been no history of public control 
issues at previous events.

(c) Condition 4 shall be amended to apply to both indoors and outdoors and shall 
cover the whole of the premises used for entertainments. 

Reasons

(i) To assist the applicant in meeting the prevention of public nuisance objective and 
to assist in their management of events.

(2) That the conditions recommended by the Council’s Environmental Health 
Department be approved subject to the following amendments:

Reason

(i) That the proposed measures set out by the Environmental Health Department, as 
amended, were proportionate in ensuring the maintenance of the Licensing 
Objectives and in protecting the amenity of local residents.

(a) That Condition 1 relating to the Event Management Plan shall be shall be 
amended so as to apply to outdoor events with an anticipated attendance exceeding 
499 people.

Reason



The Panel determined that the imposition of these conditions for smaller events 
would be overly onerous given that there has been no history of public control 
issues at previous events.

(b) That Condition 2 be amended to delete the reference to a maximum number of 6 
outdoor events each year.

Reason

(i) The Panel determined that given the evidence before on previous management 
of events and the proposed nature of events to be held at the venue that this 
condition was unnecessarily restrictive to the management and promotion of events 
at the venue.

(c) That Condition 2 be amended to require the organiser of outdoor events to 
provide the Local Authority and Police with 28 days notice for outdoor events with 
an anticipated attendance exceeding 499 people and in respect of all other events a 
minimum of 14 days notice or as soon as is practicable.

Reason

(i) The Panel determined that, given the evidence before it regarding the previous 
management of events and the proposed nature of events to be held at the venue, 
the original proposed condition was unnecessarily restrictive to the management of 
events at the venue.

(ii) The notice period for events was considered proportionate both for the Licensee 
and to the Statutory Authorities.

(d) That condition 3 be amended to refer to outdoor events with anticipated 
attendance exceeding 499 people so as to require the organiser to provide a Noise 
Management Plan.  

Reason

(i) That taking into account the representations from the Public Protection and 
Environmental Health Department and the location of the venue in relations to 
residential properties the Panel determined that it would be overly onerous to 
require a Noise Management Plan for smaller events and given that there had been 
minimal reports of noise nuisance to the Council’s Environmental Health 
Department arising from previous events. 

(3) Noise from amplified music at any event shall not exceed 65 dB.

Reason

(i) To protect the amenity of local residents.



(4) That all amplified, live or recorded music in outdoor areas shall cease at 23:00 
hrs.

Reason

(i) To protect the amenity of local residents.

(5) That for all outdoor events the organiser will fence off the area within which the 
event will be held for the duration of the activities provided.

Reason

(i) To assist the Licensee in maintaining the integrity of the premises in the 
maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

The Parties are reminded that they have a right of appeal to the Swindon 
Magistrates Court against the determination of this Licensing Panel.  Notice of 
appeal must be lodged with the Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the parties receive notification of the decision being appealed.


